
..y Ox 
>-\s~IY 

OEWEEENAL (Do not write above this line.) 

State Bar Court of California 
Hearing Department {;—:~ —.« an rm « -.r .r-...~-aw 

-;_ 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION 
Counsel for the State Bar Case Number(s): For Court use only 

Charles T. Calix 
Senior Trial Counsel 
845 S. Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 
(213) 765-1255 

Bar # 146853 

1 7-O-06529-CV 

In Pro Per Respondent 

Mark C. Ellis 
Ellis Law Office 
31566 Railroad Canyon Road 
Suite 2 PMB #127 
Canyon Lake, CA 92587 
(951) 385-3670 

Bar # 170295 

kt. 241 o7o 435 kwi 

F|LE|3?b. 
NOV 1 3 2018 
STATE BAR COURT 
CLERK'S OFFICE 
LOS ANGELES 

In the Matter of: 
MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS 
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A Member of the State Bar of California 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION 

Submitted to: Settlement Judge 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 

I] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the 
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,” 
“Dismissa|s,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted June 7, 1994. 

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factuai stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by 
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The 
stipulation consists of 17 pages, not including the order. 

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included 
under “Facts.” 
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(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of 
Law.” 

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading 
“Supporting Authority." 

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any 
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. 

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs——Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.1O & 
6140.7. It is recommended that (check one option only): 

IE Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, 
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money 
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of 
section 6086.10, costs assessed against a member who is actually suspended or disbarred must be paid 
as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status. 

I:] Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money 
judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent’s membership fees for each 
of the following years: 

if Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the 
State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remaining balance will be due and payable immediately. 

[I Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs." 

[:| Costs are entirely waived. 

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

(1) IE Prior record of discipline: 

(a) BS State Bar Court case # of prior case: 04-O-15351. See page 19, and Exhibit 1, 15 pages . 

(b) El Date prior discipline effective: December 28, 2006 

(c) IX! Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: See pages 12 and 13. 

(d) Degree of prior discipline: See pages 12 and 13. 

(e) E] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below. 

(2) El lntentionalIBad FaithIDishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded 
by, or followed by bad faith. 

(3) I3 Misrepresentation: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation. 

(4) E] Concealment: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, concealment. 
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(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

DUEIIZIDDEI 

El 

Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching. 

Uncharged Violations: Respondent’s conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and 
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or 
property. 

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustice. 
See page 13. 

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the 
consequences of Respondent’s misconduct. 

CandorlLack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of 
Respondent’s misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings. 

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 13. 

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. 

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct was/were highly vulnerable. 

No aggravating circumstances are involved. 

Additional aggravating circumstances: 

C. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating 
circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(5) 

LIT 
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El 

El 

III

D

D 

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled 
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice. 

Candorlcooperationz Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 
Respondent’s misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings. 

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition 
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent’s 
misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of 
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. 

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent. 
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(7) El Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable. 

(8) I___I EmotionaIIPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct, 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony 
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the 
product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. 

(9) El Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress 
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond Respondent’s control 
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

(10) C] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in 
Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 

(11) E] Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references 
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct. 

(12) El Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. 

(13) E] No mitigating circumstances are involved. 

Additional mitigating circumstances: 

Good Character: see page 13. 

Community Service: see page 13. 

Pretrial Stipulation: see pages 13-14. 

D. Recommended Discipline: 

(1) VA Actual Suspension: 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for one year, the execution of that suspension is 
stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for two years with the following conditions. 

- Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first 60 days of the period of 
Respondent’s probation. 

(2) I] Actual Suspension “And Until” Rehabilitation: 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, 
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions. 

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of 
Respondent’s probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's 
rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of 
State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).) 

(3) I:| Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation: 

MT 
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Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, 
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions. 

0 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of 
Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following 
requirements are satisfied: 

a. Respondent makes restitution to in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per 
year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the 
Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and 
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and 

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to 
practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, 
tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).) 

(4) 1:] Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Multiple Payees) and Rehabilitation: 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, 
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions. 

0 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of 
Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following 
requirements are satisfied: 

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per 
year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the 
following payees (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the 
Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5): 

Pa Amount Interest Accrues From 

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to 
practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (RulesProc. of State Bar, tit. IV, 
Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).) 

(5) II Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1) 
Requirement: 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, 
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions. 

0 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of 
Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are 
satisfied: 

.,.yT 
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a. Respondent makes restitution to in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per 
year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the 
Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and 
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and, 

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the 
State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability 
in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. 
Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).) 

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1) 
Requirement: 

(6) Cl 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, 
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions. 

0 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of 
Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are 
satisfied: 

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per 
year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the 
following payees (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the 
Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5): 

Interest Accrues From Pa Amount 

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the 
State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability 
in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. 
Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).) 

(7) [:| Actual Suspension with Credit for Interim Suspension: 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, 
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions. 

0 Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first of probation (with credit given 
for the period of interim suspension which commenced on ). 

E. Additional Conditions of Probation: 

(1) XI Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court 
order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must (1) read the California Rules of Professional 
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(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and 
6103 through 6126, and (2) provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury, attesting to Respondent’s 
compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles (Office of Probation) 
with Respondent’s first quarterly report. 

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent 
must comply provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions 
of Respondent’s probation. 

Maintain Valid Official Membership Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within 30 
days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent 
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has 
Respondent’s current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not 
maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to 
be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information 
to ARCR, within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office. 

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probation: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme 
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent’s 
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent’s discipline and, 
within 30 days after the effective date of the court’s order, must participate in such meeting. Unless 
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in 
person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives 
of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must fully, 
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it. 

State Bar Court Retains JurisdictionIAppear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During 
Respondent’s probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues 
concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the 
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to 
Respondent’s official membership address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable 
privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must 
provide any other information the court requests. 

Quarterly and Final Reports: 

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no 
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10 
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10 
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover 
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended 
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earlier than ten 
(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation 
period. 

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the 
quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has 
complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct during the applicable quarter or 
period. All reports must be: (1) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed 
and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final 
report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of 
Probation on or before each report’s due date. 

c. Submission of Reports. All reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation; 
(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office 
of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as 
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Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the 
due date). 

d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent's compliance with the 
above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation 
or the period of Respondent’s actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is 
required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the State Bar 
Court. 

(7) IX} State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing 
discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of 
completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This 
requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and 
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory 
evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of 
the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence 
toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition. 

(8) [I state Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to 
attend the State Bar Ethics School because 

(9) I:] State Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court 
order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory 
evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at 
the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education 
(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If 

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the 
date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent 
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition. 

(10) E] Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses - California Legal Ethics [Alternative to 
State Bar Ethics School for Out-of-State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of 
California, within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this 
matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the 
State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative, 
complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in 
California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is 
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If 

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal 
education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the 
Supreme Court‘s order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward 
Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition. 

(11) I:l Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying 
criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports 
submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each 
quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must 
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal 
probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact 
must be reported by Respondent in such report and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided 
with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent’s criminal probation is revoked, 
Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent’s status is otherwise changed due to any 
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal 
court records regarding any such action with Respondent’s next quarterly or final report. 

AT 
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(12) I] Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme 
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California 
Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must 
provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE 
requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If Respondent provides 
satisfactory evidence of completion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the 
date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, 
Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with 
this condition. 

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation: (13) El 

(14) Cl Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of 
one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court’s order that 
Respondent comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c). 
Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent 
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original 
receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts 
and notifications of non-delivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent 
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the 
Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court. 

(15) CI The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated: 

I] Financial Conditions [I Medical Conditions 

I] Substance Abuse Conditions 

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this 
matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the 
period of stayed suspension wm be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated. 

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions): 

(1) K4 Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual 
Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination 
administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the 
Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or during the period of Respondent's actual 
suspension, whichever is longer, and to provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar’s 
Office of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of 
Court, rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above 
examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in 
this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to 
comply with this requirement. 

(2) [:1 Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not 
recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility 
Examination because 

(3) III California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California 
Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 
and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this 
matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. 
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(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being 
represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order, 
not any later "effective” date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further, 
Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the 
date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 
341.) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney's failure to comply with rule 9.20 
is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and 
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).) 

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 — Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended 
for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, 
rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days, 
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure 
to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. 

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being 
represented in pending matters” and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order, 
not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further, 
Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the 
date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 
341.) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20 
is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and 
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).) 

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20, Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that 
Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, because 

Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following 
additional requirements: 
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ATTACHMENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 

IN THE MATTER OF: MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS 
CASE NUMBER: 17-O-06529 - CV 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Mark Christopher Ellis (“respondent”) admits that the following facts are true and that he is 

culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Case No. 17-O-06529 - CV (Complainant: Navv C. Laurence aka Navv C. Clavtorfl 

FACTS: 

1. In April 2016, Navy C. Laurence aka Navy C. Clayton (“Laurence”) hired respondent to 
represent her during a hearing on April 6, 2016 in the previously-filed dissolution of marriage matter 
titled Navy C. Clayton v. James W. Clayton, Riverside County Superior Court Case No. SWD010220 
(“Clayton v. Clayton”). Laurence paid advance attomey’s fees of $2,100 to respondent. 

Clayton. The court set a mediation and further appearance. 

3. On April 6, 2016, Laurence and respondent discussed the hearing, the mediation and 
further appearance. Laurence instructed respondent to prepare and file Requests for Telephonic 
Appearances for the mediation and further appearance, and to then cease working on the file. 
Respondent completed those tasks and ceased working on the file. 

4. On January 17, 2017, Laurence sent a letter to respondent requesting an accounting and 
refund of any unearned advance attorney’s fees. Respondent received the letter, but did not provide the 
accounting or refund. 

5. On February 7, 2017, respondent and Laurence conducted telephonic conversations 
regarding her case and further services respondent could provide, but Laurence did not hire respondent 
to provide any additional legal services. 

6. On March 1 and 2, 2017, Laurence sent text messages to respondent requesting an 
accounting. Respondent received the text messages, and replied, “I am working on it,” but did not 
provide the accounting. 

7. On April 3, 2017, Laurence mailed a letter to respondent discussing her financial 
hardship from the settlement of her dissolution of marriage including outstanding debts. The letter 
requested an accounting and refund of any unearned advance attomey’s fees. Respondent received the 
letter but did not provide an accounting or refund. 

-—— DJ \ 

-o -5 4 3 8. On April 13, 2017, Laurence filed the Judgment of Dissolution in Clayton v. Clayton. 

11 ..__o——._ 

2. On April 6, 2016, respondent appeared on Laurence’s behalf for the hearing in Clayton v.
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9. On June 5, 2017, Laurence submitted a complaint to the State Bar of California, Office of 
Chief Trial Counsel (“OCTC”), alleging that respondent failed to provide either an accounting of 
advance fees or a refund of any unearned advance attorney’s fees. 

10. On June 22, 2017, OCTC sent a letter to respondent requesting a written response and 
supporting documentation regarding the allegation that respondent failed to account for unearned fees. 
Respondent received the letter, and in response he provided Laurence with an accounting and agreed to 
refund her $660, the amount of unearned fees described in the accounting. 

11. On January 5, 2018, respondent sent a letter vié Certified Mail to Laurence enclosing the 
refund of $660, which Laurence received. 

12. In February 2018, OCTC discovered that respondent’s accounting used a billing rate 
different than what appeared in Laurence’s retainer agreement with respondent, and that after applying 
the correct billing rate, the total refimd amount increased to $780, $120 more than respondent previously 
refunded. On February 23, 2018, OCTC relayed this information to respondent. 

13. On March 5, 2018, respondent sent a letter via Certified Mail to Laurence. The letter 
enclosed an additional refund of $120, which Laurence received. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

14. By failing to render an appropriate accounting to Laurence regarding the $2,100 she paid 
to him on April 2, 2016 following her written requests for accountings on January 17, 2017, March 1 

and 2, 2017, and April 3, 2017, respondent failed to render an accounting following the client’s written 
requests in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3). 

15 . By failing to refund promptly, upon termination of respondent’s employment on April 3, 
2017, any part of the $780 of remaining advanced attomey’s fees to the client until January 5, 2018, 
respondent failed to promptly refund the unearned advance attorney’s fees in willful violation of Rules 
of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2). 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Effective December 28, 2006, respondent began a 

one—year stayed suspension and 18-month probation with conditions including passing the Multistate 
Professional Responsibility Examination. Between August 27, 2002 and November 2005, respondent 
failed to perform with competence in transferring a case concerning his client from Louisiana to 
California in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct (“rule”), rule 3-110(A), failed to respond to his 
client’s numerous phone and letters requesting reasonable status reports on his client’s case in violation 
of Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (m), failed to promptly return his client’s 
file despite numerous requests by his client in violation of rule 3-700(D)(1), and failed to promptly 
provide an accounting to his client despite numerous requests by his client in violation of rule 4- 
100(B)(3). In aggravation, respondent’s misconduct harmed his client. In mitigation, respondent had no 
prior record of discipline, received psychiatric treatment for depression and alcohol dependency, and 
regularly attended Alcoholics Anonymous meetings.

12
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Attached as Exhibit 1, consisting of 15 pages, is a true correct copy of the record of prior 
discipline. 

Multiple Acts of Misconduct (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent’s failure to account for advance fees 
and refund unearned fees constitute multiple acts of misconduct. 

Significant Harm to the Client (Std. l.5(j)): Respondent harmed his former client by 
depriving her of fimds she needed to pay outstanding debts created by the marital dissolution. 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 

Good Character: Respondent presented five letters attesting to his good character, knowledge, 
skill, and dedication to her clients from attorneys, all of whom have known respondent for seven to 15 
years, including a former employer, opposing counsel, and two fellow members of the Mt. San 
J acinto/Hemet Bar Association. Each declarant attested to respondent’s good character, favorable 
reputation in the community, willingness to help his clients, and awareness of the full extent of his 
misconduct. (See In the Matter of Brown (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 309, 319 
[serious consideration is given to the testimony of attorneys because they have a “strong interest in 
maintaining the honest administration of justice”].) 

Respondent also presented references from six members of the community, including two clients 
he has represented for five and 10 years, and four former clients to whom he originally provided pro 
bono legal services, but who since have become friends. Each attested to respondent’s good character, 
honesty, compassion, dedication, professionalism, and awareness of the full extent of his misconduct. 
They described respondent as “a good man,” “very honorable,” “being there for them and never asking 
for anything in return,” “a wonderful, law abiding person, who respects the law the Way it should be, and 
cares a great deal about his clients,” and “the best of the best.” Five of respondent’s references had 
referred family or friends to respondent, and their family or friends were pleased with respondent’s 
services and consider respondent to be an honest and dedicated attorney. (In re Wells (Review Dept. 
2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 896, 912 [eight character witnesses, including a retired judge and three 
attorneys, entitled to mitigative weight pursuant to Standard 1.2(e)(6)].) 

Community Service: Respondent is entitled to mitigation for substantial community service. 
Between 2008 and the present, respondent supported the Mt. San J acinto/Hemet Bar Association in 
various ways, including serving two terms as its President in 2011 and 2012. (See In the Matter of Field 
(Review Dept. 2010) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 171, 185 [active participation in local bar associations 
and community associations promoting legal matters is a mitigative factor].) Respondent presented four 
pro bono clients who stated that between 2008 and the present, respondent provided pro bono legal 
services to numerous individuals on a wide variety of issues, including but not limited to helping 
seriously injured parties find adequate legal representation to spending days providing legal services in 
family law, breach of contract and unlawful detail maters to other individuals. Three of the former 
clients referred respondent to family or friends, and respondent provided pro bono services to them. 
(See Calvert v. State Bar (1991) 54 Cal.3d 765, 785 [community service is mitigating factor entitled to 
considerable weight].) 

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged misconduct 
and is entitled to mitigation for recognition of wrongdoing and saving the State Bar significant resources 
and time. (See Silva- Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given 
for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3

13



Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511, 521 [where the Review Department held that the attorney's stipulation to 
facts and culpability was a mitigating circumstance].) 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 

The Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for 
determining the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across 
cases dealing with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. 
IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to Standards are to 
this source.) The Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of 
the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and 
preservation of public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 
184, 205.) 

Although not binding, the Standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed 
“whenever possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, 
quoting In re Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) 
Adherence to the Standards in the great majority of cases serves the Valuable purpose of eliminating 
disparity and assuring consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of 
similar attorney misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the 
high end or low end of a Standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was 
reached. (Std. 1.1.) “Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include 
clear reasons for the departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.) 

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given 
Standard, in addition to the factors set forth in the specific Standard, consideration is to be given to the 
primary purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type 
of misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the 
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and 
(C)-) 

In this matter, respondent committed two acts of professional misconduct. Standard 1.7(a) 
requires that where a respondent “commits two or more acts of misconduct and the Standards specify 
different sanctions for each act, the most severe sanction must be imposed.” 

The most severe sanction applicable to respondent’s misconduct is found in Standards 2.2(b) and 
2.19, which apply to respondent’s violation of rule 4-100(B)(3) and 3-700(D)(2), respectively. Standard 
2.2(b) provides that reproval to suspension is the presumed sanction for violations of rule 4-100 other 
than commingling or failure to promptly pay out entrusted funds, while Standard 2.19 provides that 
reproval or suspension not to exceed three years is the presumed sanction for a violation of a provision 
of the Rules of Professional Conduct not specified in these Standards. 

In this matter, respondent has a prior record of discipline. Standard 1.8(a) states that if a member 
has a single prior record of discipline, the sanction must be greater than the previously imposed sanction 
unless the prior discipline was so remote in time and the previous misconduct was not serious enough 
that imposing greater discipline would be manifestly unjust. The prior discipline is not remote in time 
because it was effective between December 28, 2006 and June 28, 2008, which was eight years and 
eight months prior to the misconduct that began in this matter on March 1, 2017. (See In the Matter of 
Koehler (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 703-713 [14 year-old reproval found not remote
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where the discipline was imposed only seven years prior to the beginning of the current misconduct].) 
The prior misconduct was serious, and there are no factors demonstrating that imposing greater 
discipline than a one-year stayed suspension and 18-month probation would be manifestly unjust. 
Therefore, the sanction in this matter must be greater than the one-year stayed suspension and 18-month 
probation previously imposed pursuant to Standard 1.8(a). 

In evaluating respondent’s misconduct and assessing the level of discipline, Standard 1.7(c) 
provides that, if mitigating circumstances are found, they should be considered alone and in balance 
with any aggravating circumstances, and if the net effect demonstrates a lesser sanction is needed to 
fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, it is appropriate to impose or recommend a lesser sanction than 
what is otherwise specified in a given Standard. On balance, a lesser sanction is appropriate in cases of 
minor misconduct," where there is little or no injury to a client, the public, the legal system, or the 
profession, and where the record demonstrates that the member is willing and has the ability to conform 
to ethical responsibilities in the future. 

In a single client matter, respondent failed to account to a client and failed to refund promptly 
unearned fees. Aggravating circumstances include a prior record of discipline for similar misconduct, 
multiple acts of misconduct, and harm to the client, while mitigating circumstances include evidence of 
good character and community service. 

Case law supports a period of actual suspension. In Kelly v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 509, 
Kelly committed misconduct in two client matters in which he commingled client funds, failed to 
deposit client funds in trust, misappropriated client funds, and failed to promptly pay out client funds. In 
mitigation, Kelly had no prior discipline in 13 years of practice at the time of the misconduct, and his 
actions immediately after the misconduct occurred suggested an absence of deceit or wrongful intent. 
There were no factors cited in aggravation. The Supreme Court relied heavily on the absence of deceit, 
the fact that the resulting harm was not significant, and the absence of evidence suggesting a wrongful 
intent, and imposed a three-year suspension, stayed, and three-year probation with conditions including 
a 120—day actual suspension. 

Respondent’s misconduct here is less severe than Kelly because it is limited to a single client 
matter of failing to account and refund unearned advance attorney’s fees, and there was no 
misappropriation of client funds. However, the current misconduct is also more aggravated than Kelly, 
because the Supreme Court previously disciplined respondent for similar misconduct, and respondent’s 
misconduct harmed his client. Consequently, a less severe discipline than Kelly is appropriate. 

Considering the above, the appropriate level of discipline is a one-year suspension, stayed, and a 
two-year probation with conditions including that respondent actually be suspended for the first 60—days, 
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination, and attendance at the State Bar’s 
Ethics School with passage of the examination at the end of the course. This will achieve the purposes 
of attorney discipline, which include protection of the public, the courts, and the legal profession. 

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as 

of August 31, 2018, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,857. Respondent further acknowledges that 
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter 
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT 
Respondent may n_ot receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics School. (Rules 

Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s): 
MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS 17-O-06529-CV 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the 
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conc|usions of Law, and Disposition. 

10-17-18 Mark C. Ellis 
Date Print Name

/ 
Date Responde uns I atur Print Name 

10-17-18 Charles T. Calix 
Date K/W Trjaf C'6L3T1se|’7Si§’nature print Name 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
Signature Page



(Do not write above this line.) 

In the Matter of: Case Number(s): 
MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS 17-O-06529—CV 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER 
Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the 
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and: 

I] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the 
Supreme Court. 

IXI The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the 
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 

I] All Hearing dates are vacated. 

On page 2 of the Stipulation, at paragraph B.(1)(a), “page 19” is deleted, and in its place is inserted “pages 
12-13”. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed 
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the effective 
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order. 
(See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.18(a).) 

\V)mw«£M 13> 
_ 
as: V 611.4, 

Date 9 R ECCA MEY ROS NBERG UDGE PRO TEM 
wiudge-ef-the State Bar Court 

(Effective July 1, 2018) Actual Suspension Order
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(State Bar Court Case No. 04-045351) --$U|§_|’lIEl|!E§0[l;HT 
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SI46926 NW 2 8 2006 
IN THE SUPREME COURT on CALIFORNIA p,ed,,.,,k K_ ohm, cm 

*-; 
EN BANC °“"-"Y 

IN RE MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS ON DISCIPLINE 

It is ordered that MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS, State Bar No. 
170295, be suspended from the practice of law for one year, that execution of the 
suspension he stayed, and that he be placed on probation for 18 months subject to 
the conditions of probation xecommended by the Hearing Department of the State 
Bar Court in its Order Approving Stipulation filed on July 26, 2006. It is further 
ordered that he take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility 
Examination within one year afier the effective date of this order. (See Segrelti v. 
State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 891, fn. 8.) Costs are awarded to the State Bar in » 

accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, and one-half of 
said costs be paid with membership fees for the next two billing cycles following 
the effective date of this ‘order. It is further ordered that if the respondent fails to 
pay any installment within the time provided herein or as may be modified by the 
State Bar Court pursuant to section 6086.10, subdivision (c), the remaining 
balance of the costs is due and enforceable both as provided in Business and 
Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. 

,,.... 
«nanny; » GEORGE 

‘W '|‘gg¢wfno]:7_!”.oi":II_‘0Ii}IrofthisCoun.l-‘ , , 

:.__._,,.by““w,mdw H _ 
Chleflustlce 
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Hearing Department Los Angeles ’ E! San Francisco 
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’ 

~. ¢a,,,,.,mb.,[,, 
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1149 South’ Hill Street 
Los Angeles, «CA 90015 < 

Telephone: (213) 765-1001» 

Bdt#195298 
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_ 

I

. 

U Céunseltot Respondent
_ 

smnu svnnmcson 
‘b 

-- 

nzrun TRIAL couusu . 05-0-1s3'51__ b ‘ 

K] lnProPer.Re:pondent 
' 

_ 

JUL 251806 
Mark c. Ellis . . 

1>.o. Box 30212 -51H|TEBARC0UHTOLEHK'SOFFl0E 
saniaemardino. CA 92413 ‘ 

V SANFFIANCISOO 
(916) 549-0774 - 
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Markf C. Ellis STIPULAHON RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
:. DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 

aanr 170295 
AMembe,°,meAs,°,eB°m,c(mm 

’ STAYED SUSPENSION; no ACTUAL susPEN$|oN 
‘"e‘P°"°'°"" El PREVIOUS snvuumon REJECTED 
Note: An information required by this form and any addiflonal lnfonnafion which cannot be provided in 
the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings. e.g.. 
"Facts." "DismIssals." "Conclusions of Law." “Supporflng Authority." etc. 

A. Parties‘ Acknowledgments: 

[1] Respondent is a member of the State B0: of Collfomla. admitted June 7 , 1994 
A 

- (date) 

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the toclual silpulcutlons contained herein even ll conclusions of law or 
disposlllonizre rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number In the caption of this stipulation are entirely 
resolved by this sfiputaflon. and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed ch<:rge[s]/counfls] are listed under 
"DlsmlssoI!s.' The stipulation and order consist of _1.-3.-. pages. . 

(4) A statement of acis or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause 6: causes to: discipflné is 
Included undet'Fac1s." '

' 

(5) conclusions of law. drawn {tom and specifically referring to the fact‘.-., are also under "C_oncIua6ons of
I 

[6] the parties must include suppoding authority for the recommended level of under thefiébding — 

“supporIlngAuthority." . . 
« .: 

' ’ 

- 
'

. 

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the tiling of this sfipulation. Respondent has In wtlutlngol any 
pending investlgaflonlprocgeding no? resotved by this sflpulollon. excepi for cflrplnal lnvesflqaflons. 

{Form adopted by the SBC Execuiive Commfleo (Rev. 5/5/05) 
I 

slaved Suspension
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{Donor wrije above line.) 
_ _ 

(3) 
A paymen?‘6i:b:;¢ifiiindry coaygéesboment acknowledges the ptovisiéns of Bus. 5» Prof. Code 556086.10 8: 

-- ~ 6140.7. (Checkone option only): 
» (CI) 

' 

. 

lb) 

('9) 

Id) ,.D 

D costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline 
IX‘ ' costs to be paidiin-requal amounts ptior to February I for the following membership years: 

‘

_ 

or the next "two 2 billin c cles. followin the effective date of the-- 
thordshlp. special circumstances or olher good cause perrule 282. Rules of Procedute) Superior Court 

CI costs waived in pan as set forth in in separate attqchment entmed "ParIiqI waiver of Costs‘ Order .
' 

cogs entirely wowed 

B. Aggravaflng Circumstances Ifbt definlflon’. see Standards for Aflomey. Sanctions 
for Professional Misconduct. sfandatd l.2[b)]. Facts supporting aggravating 
circumstances are required. 

to} 

(b) 

(er
4 .\- 

ta) 

(9) 

(2) U 

(3) U 

14) E 
(5) El 

: (1 1 :3, Prior record of dlsclpllne [see saanaaqamm] 

El stcne Bar Courl cdse # of prior case 

D Date prlordlsclpllne atfactive 

I3 Rules of Professional Conduct! Sfaie BarAct vlolallons: 

El Degree of prior discipline 

III II Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline. use space provided beiow or a 
separate attachment enmlad "Prior Discipline". 

Dishonest/: Respondent‘: misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith. ‘dishonesty. 
concealment. overreaching ot othet violations of me state Bar Act‘ or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

‘trust Violation: Trust tunds or propem} were Involved and Respondent refused at was unable to account 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for Improper conduct toward said tunds OI’ 
Pf0PeflY- 

‘ 

‘ 

, 

‘ 
*

- 

‘ 

Harm: Respondent‘: misconduct harmed significantly a client. the pubnc or the aaminlsuouon 0! justice. 
See page 1 1, 

Indifference: Respondent demonsirciied indifference toward rectification of or atonement’ for the 
consequences ol his ot her misconduct. 

(Form adapted. by Inc SEC Executive Commune (Rev. 5/6/05) sluvadsupemion
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Lac]: qtcqopeiotsdh: Respondentdlsplayada lack otcandor_and"¢oopa;at_lon"t<.>-viqtims 91 H
I 

(6.1 . 

misconduct oz to the State Bar dutlng disciplinary invésligatlon or proceedings‘. . 

(7) 
‘El MumpIelPa1lern oi Misconduct: ‘Respondent’: current mlsconc.1du<v:.tAevIdenc.e.s_muIflp|e acts at 

wrongdoing or demonsirales a pattern 0! misconduct. 
‘ 

’ ‘ 

(81 E1 ’ No‘. aggréivailng circumstances are Invélved. 

Additional aggravating circumstances: 

C. Mitlgailng Circumstances [see standard»1.fi[e)}_. Facts suppotting mitigating 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

[7] 

(3) 

{9} 

circumstances are required. 

ul No Prior Discipline: Respondani has no prlor record of discipline over mahv years of practice coupled 
with ptesent misconduct which Is not deemed serious. »

‘ 

CI Iyo Harm: Raspondefii did not harm the client or person who was the object o! the misconduct. 

[II Candorlcooperaflonz Résponclent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 

hialhér misconduci and to the Stale Bar during dlsclpllnarv lnvesllgollon and proceedings. 

El Remorse: Respondent promptly took oblecflve steps spontaneously demonstrating remorsb and 
recognmon of the wrongdoing. whlch steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hislher 
misconduct. 

:3 Restitution: Respondent paid 5 
' 

' 

on 
in resiltutlon to without the three! ot totce of disciplinary, clvll or 

criminal proceedings. 

13 Delay: Jhese disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not otlribuioble to 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. 

'

. 

B Good Faith: Respondent noted In good Ioilh. 

W EmotionalIPl1ysIcaI DifficuIlles:4A1 the lime of the silpulated dcl or ocis of professional misconduct. 
Respondent suflerad extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would 

establish was directly responsible for me misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the ptoduct 0! 
any illegal conduct by the member. such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and Respondent no longer 
suffers trom such dltncumes or disabilities. See page 1 I .

- 

1:: Eamuy Problems: At the time at the misconduct. Respondent sulferecl extreme aimcmtses in hislher 

personal life which were other than emotional OI‘ physical In nature. 

sfiuyédsupernslon 
[Faun adopted by the 530 Executive Commloo (Rev. 5/5/D5)



[Do not ivme above this 'l|ne_.), 

(10) Cl Severe Flrianclul Stress; ‘the jimé of the misconduct, Rbspondeni suffered trom severe finunclut stress 
which resulted from cIrcui_n_starjc_es not ‘reasonably foreseeable at which were beyond hislher‘ comrol and 
which were directly responsible (or the misconduct

‘ 

[I 1] [1 Good Characfer: Respondent‘: good chdtadier is attested to fay d wide tange of relerénces in the Iago _ 

and generql gommunifles who are aware of the full extent of hlslher misconduct. 

(I2) I] Reh’a'bflifot’ion‘:» Coniidetablé fime hds passed since the acts of prolessiéhél mlsconduci oocuyred 
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehubiiitaiion. 

(13) [II No mitlgdilng circumstances are Involved. 

Additional ‘mlflgallnq clrfiumstancesz 

_D. plsclpllne 

1 . [XI flayed suspension. 

(0) — 
I 

'Respondén1mu$1be suspended {mm the practice of law tor a period of _.‘fl3_Q.)_.3.’.Ei£..... 

I. D 
‘ 

and until Respondent show: proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court 0! tehobllilotion and 
’ presenl fitness to practice and plesent learning and ability in the low pursuant to standard 

I .4(c)[i0. Standards lormlomey sanciions for Professional Misconduct. 

H. C) and until Respondent pays restitution as set form in the Financial Conditions forrfi attached 
_ 

to this stipulation. » 

_

. 

iii. [3 and until Respondent does the lollowingz 

The above-telerenced suspension is stayed. 

2. Q9 Ptobatlon. 

Respondent is placed on probatbfi for a period of E1 hteen 18 month .whIch 
will commence upon the effective date of the supreme Court otcler herein. [see rule 953. Califomlo Rules 
of Court.) 

Stayed suspension [Fotm adopted by Ina SOC Executive Commflee (Rev. 5{5I05)



[Do not wtlle above this line.) . 

E. 
_ 

Additional Conditions of Ptobatlon: 
.0). 

(2) 

' 

(31 

[4] 

(5) 

I6) 

(7) 

(3) 

I91 

[Formadoptadbyihe5B_CExecuflvoCorIvnIoe[Rav.5I5/05) 

ouri:$§ the probation pérlod. giespondent must compw with the provisions offhe State Bdt_Ad! and 
Rulesowrotesslonalconduct. , 

. 
- U . 

. 
. . . 

wlihln ten (1 0) days of tiny change. Respondent must repair to the Membership Racotds Otflée of 
the State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the Slate Bat of calitomla ("Omca of Probation’). all 
changes of lnférmaflon; Including current otflce address and IeIephone’numb‘er. or otheraddréss 

‘

L 

ior state Bar purposes. as ptescribed by secflon 6002.1 of the Business and Professions code.
' 

Within 30 days from the effacfive date of discipline. Respondent must contact the Office of 
Probation and schedule a meeting wflh Respondent‘: assigned probation deputy to discuss these 
ietms and conditions at probation. upon the direction of the otflce of Ptobculon. Respondent must 
meal wllh the probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. Dutlng the period of probation. 
Respondent must prompfly meet wlth the proba1ion'depuIy as directed and upon request. 

Respondenl must submli written quarterly reports to the Olflce of Probation on each January 10. 
April 10. Jury 10. and October 10 0! the petiod al probation. Undet penalty of perjury. respondent 
must state whether tespondent has complied with the state Bamct. the Rules ot Protesslonal 
Conclu'ct. and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must 
also siqte In each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State 
Bar Court and. If so, the case number and cuneni status of that proceeding. If the ‘tits! repod would 
covet less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next qucmer date. and cover the 
extended period. 

In addition to oil quarterly reports. cl final tepon. containing the same Inlormailon. is due no saute: 
than twenty (20) days before the last day ot the period of ptobcmon and no later than the lost day 

' 

of probation. 

Respondent must be assigned a probation monflot. Respondent must promptly teview the terms 
and conditions oi probation with the ptobation monitor to establish a manner and schedule at 
compliance. During the period of probmion. Respondent must furnish to the monitor such repods 
as may be requested. in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submmed to the Office 
of Probation. Respondent mus1 cooperate fully with the probation monitor. . . 

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges. Respondent must answer fuilv. promptly and 
Iruthtully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any ptobcntlon monitor assigned under 
these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or In wrlflng relating to whether 

A 

«Respondent is complying OI has complied with the probation condilions. 

Within one (1) year of the eflective date of the dlsclpflne herein. respondent must provide to the 
office of Probation saflsfactoty proof of attendance at a session of state 89: Ethics School. and 
passage of the test given at the end of that session. 

D No Ethics School recommended. Reason: 

Respondem must comply with all conditions. of probation Imposed In the underlying criminal matter 
and must so deckure under penalty ot perluny in conjuncfion with any quarterly repon to be filed 

. with the Omce or Plobatlon. 

The following conditions dre attached heteto and lmdporaled: 

law office Management Conditions 

Financial Condfl|9_ng 

U Subslanceabusecondltionr ‘ 

I3. 

Cl Medical Conditions C3 
Stayed Suspension



(Do not write above this line.) 

F. other conditions Negotiated. b_y.fh9 J._.§'*c{r.t!es:A 
._ 

(1) .CXMuItis1aIe Ptofassional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide‘ proof ot - 

passage otthe Mumstcue Professional Responsibility Examlnafion ['MPRE"). admlnlsteted bythe 
Nallonalconierence oi Barfixamlnets. to the Office of Probcmon within one yam. Failure lo pass 
the MPRE tesufl: In actuai suspenslonwtthoui turther hearing until passage. But see rule 
9510:). California Rutes of Court. and rule 32'I{a)[I) &;_~(c). Rules of Procedure. . 

__ 

CI ‘No MPRE recommended. Redson: 

{2} D other Condmons: 

Stayed Suaponsian [Fotm adoplad by me sac Executive Commune niev. 515105] 
‘

'

6



ST 
“ no FA. .coNcLU"o_Nso '. Aw 1 P0 ITI 

IINTI-IE MATTER 015: MARKC. ELLIS 

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0415351: - 

. . 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS or LAW. 
Rcsfiondent admits that the following true and that he is culpable of violations of the 
specified statutes and/or Rulesof Professional Conduct. A

A 

FACTS 
1. On or about March 30, 2002, Insa Sutherland (“Sutherland”) employed Respondent to » 

represent her minor son and daughter in two separate matters. Sutherland employed Respondent 
to represent her son, Jason LeBleu, in a juvenile delinquency case pending in Placer County 
Superior Court, Juvenile Division, case number 52-001382. Sutherland also employed 
Respondent to represent her in an ongoing, child support and custody matter concerning her 
daughtpr, Brigid, including getting the case transferred from Louisiana to California. 

Z Sutherland paid Respondent $1,700.00 as advanced fees. Respondent told Sutherland 
he would hill at a rate: of$170.00 per hour.

_ 

3. Respondent requested that Sutherland provide all documents pertinent to the cases and 
Sutherland complied with Respondent’s request.

I 

4. On or about July 2, 2002, Sutherland also asked Respondent to review a prenuptial 
agreement gnd advise her regarding its "validity. She provided Respondent with a copy of the 
proposed prenuptial agreement. » 

5. On May 6, 2002, Respondent wrote to Suther1and’s former attomey, Grant Pegg 
(“Pegg"), infogrning him that he had been retained by Sutherland and requesting a complete 
copy of the file and information relating to both the delinquency and child support matter so that 
he could file a substitution of attorney. Eventually, Sutherland obtained the documents fi‘om 
both Jason’s and Brigid’s cases from Pegg and gave them to Respondent. 

6. Afier sending the May 6, 2002 letter to Pegg, Respondeht took no action on the Brigid 
matter. 

’

. 
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‘ 

7., On May 7, 2002, Sutherland spoke with Respondent by telephone to discuss Jason's 
case. In that conversation, Sutherland told Respondent to put B1-igid’s matter on the “back 
bume1”‘to concentrate on Jason’s case. ' 

. 

" "j-- " ~’ 

4 

‘

A 

8. Rgmpondént attended four hearings in Jason's case which was eventually resolved by a_ .4 

referral to probation on July 9, 2002. 
‘ ' 

.- . 9. On May 14, 2002, Sutherland sent Respqndent A copy of a—1.«,-"rte: she had sent to her 
Louisiana axtomey. In the letter, Sutherland informed Marlene Samuel, the Louisiana attorney,

4 

that Respondent was he; new attorney and would contact her regaxding Brigid’s' case soon. 

. 

- 

. 10. 011 August 27, 2002, Sutherland called Respondent on his cellularphone to determine 
the status of the Brigid matter, leaving a message for him to return her call. Respondent failed to 
return the call. 

11. Between September 6 and 23, 2002, ‘Suiherland called Respondent on his cellular or 
A office phone to determine thestatus of the Brigid matter, leaving messages for him to return her. 

’ calls. Respondent failed to return her calls. 

12. On November 2 and 21; 2002, Sutherland called Resllaondcntvon his cellular phone to 
determine the status of the Brigid matter, leaving messages for him to return her calls. 
Respondent failed to return her calls. -

V 

I 

13. On.Novembcr 22 and December 19, 2002, Sutherland sent letters via facsimile to 
Respondent’ to determine the status of the Brigid matter. Respondent failed to respond to the 
lettets. * 

14. On February 15, 2003, Sufl1eriand sent a ‘letter to Respondent certified mail, return 
receipt requested, to determine the status of the Brigid matter. Respondent received the letter 
and failed to respond to it. A 

' 

15. In the September 23. 2002, letter Sutlfirland requested ihat Respondent return her 
prenuptial agreement as she no longer needed his advice on it. 

__ 

16. On-March 11, 2003, Sutherland sent Respondent a letter via certified mail 
terminating his services and requesting that he return all documents pcrtainingto the 
delinquency matter, the child support matter and the prenuptial agreement. 

17. On March 20, 2003, Respondent wrote to Sutherland‘ acknowledging receipt oféher’ 
9 

March 11, 2003‘ letter. In the letter Respondent stated that he would be sending an invoice and 
all relevant file documents under separate cover. Thereafier, Respondent failed to return the 

Page # 
Attachment Page 2



docmnents orvprovide an at-gcounting. 

. 

18.‘ S§1_fhc_*._rIai1”¢1 ééfit letters to‘ Respondent on April 13 and 28, and May 13 and 23, 2003 . 

requesting her file docmnents and an accounting. Respondent failed to return the documents or 
provide an accounting. 

_ 

. 

:.- ‘ 

. 

’

- 

. 

19. On July 16, 2003, Réspondmt sent Sutherland a letter and returned the file 
" documents from Jason’s case. ‘In the letter-, Respondent told Sutherland that documents from her 
other files would ‘ 

‘
' 

20. On November 20, 2003, Sutherland sent a letter to Respondent requesting her . 

remaining file documents and an accounting. 
A

’ 

21. On May 26, 2006, Réspondent mailed a the remaining file documents and an ' 

A 

accounting of his fees to Sutherland. 

N N W 
By not taking steps to pursue Brigid's case including not transferring the case fi'om 

Louisiana to California,‘ Respondent intentionally, recklessly, and repeatedly failed to perfonn 
lggal sqrvices with‘ competence in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct,

' 

rule 3-] ;0(A). - 

By not responding to Suthex-land’s numerous phone calls and letters requesting the status 
of the Brigid case, Respondent failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries ofa 
client in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(m). 

By not promptly returning the file regarding the Brigid matter and not retumizig the 
prenuptial agreement despite numerous requests by Sutherland, Respondent failed to release 
promptly, upon termination of employment, to the client, at the request of the client, all the client 
papers and property in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(l). 

By not promptly providing accounting to Sutherland, Respdndent failed to render 
appropriate acgounts to a client regarding all funds of the client coming into Respondent's 
possession in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3). 

PENDING PROCEEDINGS. 

The disclosure date‘ referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was by letter dated May 26, 2006. 
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costs’ on DISCIPLINARY nnocmmnmcs. 
. Respondent acknowledges, thfit the Office of the. Chief Trial Counsel infermed Ifispondetit 

‘ that as ‘of May 26, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this rnatterare approxima'te1y‘$3,654. _ 
.

' 

Rpspondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State_ 
Bar Court costs which will be ‘included in any final cost assessment. Respondent fin-ther - 

.3 

acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be 
granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of fur_ther pré_>ceedings.. . .

' 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 

Stfindards 2.2(b), 2.4(b) and 2.6(a) ofthe Standards an Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, Title IV of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. ‘ ’ ’ 

Standard 2.2(b) provides fof a three month actual suspension ineépeétive of nfifigating 
circumstances for a member’s violation of rule 4-100 when the violation does not involve 
misappropriation of client funds or property. 
"A deviation from this standard is appropriate hfire because case law because 
Respondent did ultimately provide his client with an accounting of the fees she had paid him. 
Respc-ndent’s delay in providing the accounting was partly caused by the fact the client had - 

moved ‘and Respondent was not aware of the new address. 
’ Standard'2.4(b) provides for reproval or suspension when a member fails to perform services in 
an individual njnatter or fails to communicate. 

Standard 2.6(a) provides for suspension fir disbarment for a violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6068. ’ 

Van Slaten v. State Bar, 43 Cal. 34 921: 
. Van Sloten failed to perform by failing to use diligence in" procuring a clienfs marital 

dissolution, by not properly withdrawing fi'om the case and failing to communicate with the 
client; The court concluded that the misconduct which was aggravated by his failure to 
appreciate the discipline process (he failed to appear at the RD. Hearing proceedings) warranted 
6 mo stayed s1;_spension,‘ one year probation, no actual suspension. 

In the Matter of Aguiluz, (1992) 2 Cal State Bar Ct Rptr. 32 ' 

V Aguiluz was foimd culpable of abandoning his client, failing to communicate and failing to 
-return the client‘s file. Aguiluz received one year stayed suspension and 2 years probation. . 

Page # 
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AGGRAVATING »CIR,CUMS'l_‘ANrCES 
Respondent’s failure to perform caused a significant cieléy in his client's child 

‘-and child 

supportmatter. - 

' 

-‘_ ‘-1 *T- f 7- ~ f- . .
I 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES; 
‘ ’ 

During the time of the misconduct Respondent suffered from depression. Respondent has since 

been diagnosed with Major,Depression'and Alcohol Dependence. Respondent is currently being 

treated by a psychiatrist and is attending Alcoholics Anonymous meetings regularly. 

Respondent attempted to provide Sutherland with the remaining file documents and an 

accounting of his fees by mail in November 2005, but Sutherland had moved and the mailing 
was returned to Respondent as “unable to forwar 

” Respondent-obtained Sutherlandfls current 

address in May 2006 and promptly mailed the remaining file documents and the accounting to 
Sutherland.

' 

H . 
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04-‘o-15351-« 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 
By their slgnamres below. the parties and their counsel. as applicable. signify their agreemeht 
with each 0! the reciicmons and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, 
Conclusions 01 Low and Disposition. . 

. 

-

5 

' MARK C. ELLIS 
Ffinfnome . 

' Flimmme 

- 

édég % 9“ ._’ I 

smuu svfiuxucsou 
Depufy irlal Coun§eT"§ signdldre Pnm name" 

(Form. adopihd by the SBC Executive Commitee (Rev. 5/5105] Stayed suspension
' 

Bags 1 
2".
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n e Matter of . Case numbens): 
MARKC. ELLIS ‘ 

. :94-_c_‘>;1'5351 
~~~

~ 

onmén 
Finding the stipulation to be felt to the parties and that it adequately protects ihe public, 
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without 
prejudice, and: 

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the Dasclpuna 
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. ' 

The‘stIpuIated facts and disposifion are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set 
forth below, and the ‘DISCIPLINE ls REC<_)MMENDED'to1he Supreme Court. 

I 

All Hearing dates are vacated. 

On page 2._ section A(8)(b) instead ofsuperiqr Court order it must read Supreme Coprt order. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved. unless: I) a motion to withdraw or 
modify the stipulation, ‘tiled within 15 days after servlcgof this order. is granted; or 2) this 
court modlfiesor further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135[b]. Rules of 
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the 
Supreme Court order herein. normally 30 days after fllo date. (See rule 953(0). 
Callfornla Rules of Court.) . 

— .15_. 300 (9 GM 71/(C U/Lmr 
Dme 

.. 

' 

~ PAT McELROY 0 A 

‘ 

4 

Judge of the Sfclte Bar Court 

[Form bdoplad by the SBC Execulivo Commflee (Rev. 2125105) smpension 
Page .122:



H . _ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE‘. ,
I 

[Rule 62(b),Rules Pi-oc.; Cqde Proc.,§l0l3a(4)] 1.55 __. 

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. ~ over the age of eighteen and 
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of 

1 

' 

Sg1_1»fran<;i§<:Ao, on July 2§, 2006, I depqsjted a true copy of the following document(s): 
I 

. 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW "AND DISPOSITION 
AND ORDER APPROVING ' 

— 

-

" 

if: a seaied envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

[X] by firsnt-class mail, with postage thefeori fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: ,

’ 

MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS ‘ 

. PO BOX 30212 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA_ 92413 

[X] by interoffice mail through a Vfacilityregularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: V 

SHARI SVENINGSON, Enforcement, Los Angeles 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is txfie and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on July 
26, 2006. 

'

- 

auretta Cramer 
Case Administrator 
State Bar Court 

Cetlificnle of Servicempt



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and 
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County 
of Los Angeles, on November 13, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER 
APPROVING 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

K4 by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: 

MARK CHRISTOPHER ELLIS 
ELLIS LAW OFFICE 
31566 RAILROAD CANYON RD 
STE 2 PMB #127 
CANYON LAKE, CA 92587 

[X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

CHARLES T. CALIX, Enforcement Los Angeles 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on 
November 13, 2018. 

Paul Songco 
Court Specialist 
State Bar Court


